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Classification: Restricted

H1 Overview ±strong sales, profit and market share growth.
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Å Strong start to the year despite poor summer weather and Cycling and Tyre markets 

underperforming.

Å Significant inflation negatively impacting gross margin.  Focusing on what we can control:

ü Growing market share across all categories.

ü Strong delivery of cost and efficiency savings.

ü Strategic investments in Services delivering significant uplift in revenue and profit in 

Autocentres .

Å Strategic shift to Services and B2B underpinning our strong performance.  Spend in needs -based 

categories proving more resilient.

Å Significant growth potential in Avayler , with Bridgestone commercial agreement adding material 

scale and endorsement for our SaaS business .
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FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
Jo Hartley
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Classification: Restricted
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Basis of financial information

Å Covers the 26 -week period from 1 April 2023 to 29 September 2023

Å All comparators are on a one -year basis.

Å All figures are post IFRS 16 unless otherwise stated
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The macro -economic backdrop remains difficult, but our strategic actions are 
mitigating the headwinds.
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Strong sales and profit growth despite inflationary headwinds and slower than 
expected market recovery. Very strong Autocentres performance.

7

Significant Group 

Revenue Growth 

Group Total Revenue 
Growth YoY

+13.9%

Gross Margin                     

Impacted by FX

Group Gross Margin

47.8%
(-210pts YoY*)

Strong Underlying 

Profit Growth

Group PBT

£21.3m
(+15.8% YoY*)

Costs Well Managed Despite 

Challenging Environment

Cost as % Revenue

44.6%
(-2.1pts YoY)

Strong performance 

in Autocentres

Underlying EBIT

£10.9m
(+£14.1m YoY*) 

Strong LFL 

Growth

Group LFL Growth YoY

+8.3%

*H1 FY23 PBT restated to reflect adjustments relating to FX accounting and Cost of Goods Sold
See Note 20 to the  Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for further detail. 



Strong and profitable sales growth with costs well controlled.

H1 24 vs H1 23*

Revenue £873.5m
+£106.4m

+13.9%

Gross margin (%) 47.8% (210)bps

Costs (£389.7)m
(31.0)m

+8.6%

Underlying EBITDA £90.9m
+£9.5m

+11.7%

Underlying EBIT £27.6m
+£3.8m

+16.0%

Interest (£6.3)m
+£0.9m

+16.7%

Underlying PBT £21.3m
(£2.9)m

+15.8%
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ÅVs FY23 ± Strong revenue growth, with LFL growth of 8.3%, driven by Retail Motoring 
and Autocentres.

ÅVs FY23 - Retail margin down 330bps reflecting FX and inflation in COGS; Autocentres 
down 60bps* driven by higher proportion of lower margin tyres following acquisition of 
Lodge Tyre in October 2022.

ÅVs FY23 - Costs well managed, with cost to sales ratio down 2.2ppts 

*H1 FY23 PBT restated to reflect adjustments relating to FX accounting and Cost of Goods Sold.
See Note 20 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for further detail.



H1 Prior Period Restatement of Underlying PBT of -£10.6m.  FY23 Impact -£7.3m.
No impact on FY23 cash or Mid -Term CMD targets.
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H1 Full Year

Prior Period Restatement (FY23) Retail Autocentres Group* Retail Autocentres Group*

H1 FY23 Reported PBT £34.8m £2.0m £29.0m £58.6m £10.4m £51.5m

FX accounting adjustment (£5.4)m (£5.4)m £0m £0m

Supplier arrangements & GRNI reconciliation 

adjustment
(£5.2)m (£5.2)m (£7.3)m (£7.3)m

Total Adjustment (£10.6)m (£7.3)m

FY23 Restated PBT £29.4m (£3.2)m £18.4m £58.6m £3.1m £44.2m

Å Retail: FX accounting on hedged derivative instruments and inventory valuation. H1 FY23 adjustment reducing profit by (£5.4)m  fully offset 

by H2 23 adjustment increasing profit by £5.4m, such that there is no change to FY23 full year profit.

Å Autocentres: GRNI* reconciliation adjustment resulting in an increase to Cost of Sales of (£5.2)m in H1 FY23 and (£7.3)m for the FY23 full 

year. Reporting error driven by the accounting complexity of a new wholesale tyre purchase and distribution arrangement in FY 23, and the 

significant growth of purchases, inventory holding, and intercompany transactions in the enlarged Autocentres Group.

Å Appropriate steps have been taken to gain assurance over the FY24 reported results, with enhancements made to processes and 

controls.

*Goods received not invoiced



Despite £20m of inflation we have grown underlying profit before tax by 15.8%
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Total inflation of 
£20.1m



11

FX Rate
Average exchange rate through 

COGS $1.26

Utilities  
Utilities costs have doubled

Pay
National Minimum Wage (NMW) 

increases of 10%

Freight
YOY cost savings of £4m

£20m of inflation has impacted H1 FY24, broadly in line with expectations.

Our FY23 FX and energy hedging policy postponed inflation , which is now being seen in FY24.
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£16.6m of cost & efficiency savings delivered in H1 - higher than expected, due 
to earlier phasing of better buying benefits.

Product Cost 
Reduction

Outsourcing / 
Organisational 

Structure

®Goods Not For 
Resale¯

Reduction

Property & 
Warehousing 

Savings

c.£5.9m savings c.£4.0m savings c.£3.0m savings c.£2.5m savings
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RETAIL
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In Retail, strong revenue growth through market share across needs -based motoring 
products, helping to mitigate the impacts of FX and market declines across 
discretionary products.

HY 24 vs. H1 23

Revenue £516.6m
+3.2% YoY
+4.1% LFL

Motoring £323.9m
+7.9% YoY
+8.2% LFL

Cycling £192.3m
(3.1)% YoY
(2.8)% LFL

Gross Margin % 45.8%
(330)bps* 

YoY

Operating Costs £217.3m +0.4% YoY

Underlying EBIT £19.6m (33.3)% YoY
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50.2%

45.8%

1.1%

2.7%

0.7%

1.1%

0.8%

0.4%

H1 23 Reported FX Adjustment USD FX Freight Annualisation

Motoring

Price Investment

COGS Inflation Better Buying H1 24

Gross Margin Bridge ± year -on-year

Å Prior period restatement of FX accounting for (110)bps vs FY23 reported GM%.

Å Gross Profit down £9.1m.  Weaker USD hedged rates accounting for c£13m, 
diluting GM% by (270)bps.

Å Annualisation  of Motoring price investment ( -70bps) has driven strong volume 
growth and contributed to increased market share.

Å Cost of Goods inflation from FY23 continuing to flow through margin due to 
stock turn.

*H1 FY23 PBT restated to reflect adjustments relating to FX accounting and Cost of Goods Sold . 
See Note 20 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for further detail. 
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AUTOCENTRES GROUP
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Very strong profit growth due to market share growth and focus on optimisation.

H1 24 vs. H1 23*

Revenue £356.9m
+33.9% YoY
+18.0% LFL

Gross Margin % 50.6% (60)bps YoY*

Operating Costs £169.5m +21.2% YoY

Underlying EBIT £10.9m +£14.1m YoY
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Å Strong revenue and gross profit growth driven by acquisitions as well as the LFL business through resilient market performanc e 

and growth in share.

Å GM% decline a result of Lodge Tyre acquisition, with higher sales mix of lower margin tyres, stabilising through H2.

Å Operating cost growth lower than sales growth despite significant inflationary headwinds.

Å Significant growth in EBIT as we optimise acquisitions.

*H1 FY23 PBT restated to reflect adjustments relating to FX accounting and Cost of Goods Sold . 
See Note 20 to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements for further detail. 

£7.2m
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CASH & BALANCE SHEET

17



Classification: Restricted

Net debt elevated due to working capital outflow; expected to normalise through H2.
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Operating cashflow 
£64.3m



Net debt excluding lease debt of £47.0m. Leverage including lease debt within guided 
range.
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47.0 
1.8 

325.3

346.9

H1 FY24 FY23

Net Debt £m

(Cash)/Debt Lease debt

372.3
348.7

0.3x

2.0x

Net Debt : EBITDA
(pre lease debt)

Net Debt : EBITDA
 (post lease debt)

Net Debt : EBITDA (H1 FY24)

Å Net debt (post lease debt) : EBITDA ratio within targeted range of 1.8x ± 2.3x (post M&A).

Å £180m debt facility (inclusive of a £20m overdraft) which has been extended until December 2025.



Proposed interim dividend of 3p per share.
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Capital Allocation Priorities

6.18

Interim 3.0

Interim

Interim

3.0

3.0

Interim

5.00

Final

6.00

Final

7.00

Final

FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Dividend per share

Dividend covered by 1.5x ± 
2.5x underlying P.A.T.

Maintaining a prudent 
balance sheet

Surplus cash returned to 
shareholders

Investment for growth

M&A focused on 
Autocentres



Classification: Restricted

H1 FY24 Summary: Resilient results, against a continuing challenging backdrop.
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1. £21.3m of PBT delivered, in line with expectations despite over £20m of year -on-year market and 
inflationary headwinds.

2. Significant revenue growth of +13.9% year -on-year and LFL growth at +8.3% with increased market 
share across all key categories by supporting customers through the cost -of -living crisis .

3. Strategic investments now delivering significant revenue and profit growth  in Autocentres.

4. Over £16m of cost savings delivered, and confident on delivering our £30m target for FY24.

5. Cash and working capital well controlled , resulting in net debt on the balance sheet at c.£47m, and 
retail stock volumes below last year despite very volatile trading environment.

6. Interim dividend of 3p per share confirmed, reflecting confidence in medium term strategy 
described at our CMD.
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BUSINESS & STRATEGIC UPDATE
Graham Stapleton
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¬¬
¬¬

To fully leverage  our unique, digital and 
data -enabled omnichannel platform , 
driving improved  financial returns .


